
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
(SPECIAL BUDGET) 

 
10.00 am MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 
To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being 
reported by: 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 

2.  Consultation on Corporate Services Budget and Draft Savings 
2018/19 to 2019/20  (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 14 November 2017 
 
 



 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, J.D.Morgan, C.Edwards, 
S.E.Freeguard, M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, 
A.Llewelyn, S.Miller, L.M.Purcell, S.M.Penry, 
A.L.Thomas, J.Warman and S.Paddison 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



 

1 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

20TH November 2017 
 
 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 
CONSULTATION ON CORPORATE SERVICES BUDGET AND 
DRAFT SAVINGS 2018/19 TO 2019/20  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 To provide Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee with supplementary information regarding the savings 
proposals for the Corporate Services Budget, set out in the 
Cabinet Report of 8th November, with a view to aiding the scrutiny 
of those proposals. 

 
2. Background 

 
As members are aware Neath Port Talbot Council’s net revenue 
budget for 2017/18 is £274.677m and together with grants and 
income results in a gross investment or budget of some £418m in 
Council services across the County Borough.  The Council also 
invests circa £50m+ per annum through its capital programme.   
 
On the 8th November 2017 the Council’s Cabinet approved to 
commence public consultation on its draft budget savings 
proposals for 2018/19 to 2019/20.  It is projected that financial 
savings of £10.24m are required to set a balanced budget for the 
next financial year with a further £13m needed in the following 
financial year.   
 

3. Draft savings for consultation 
 

This report sets out for Members further details of those savings 
proposals required of the Chief Executive and Finance and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

2 

 

Corporate Services functions as incorporated within the Corporate 
Services budget (see also Appendix 1).   
 
Please find below specific information from each Head of Service 
relating to the draft savings proposals for 2018/19 to 2019/20:- 

 
3.1. Human Resources Division 

 
The Division was formed in 2009, with a budget of £2,921,698.  
The budget for 2017 / 2018 is £2,251,204, a reduction of over 
23%, mainly achieved through reduced staffing costs.   

The budget for seconded Trade Union Officers sits within the 
Division’s overall budget.  The number of trade union 
representatives who are seconded is a matter 
[...]
10 separate training 
events.  
 

Savings proposals 2018/19 

This is the smallest division within the Council and opportunities for 
savings are now very limited. Whilst non staffing budgets will 
continue to be scrutinised and reduced wherever possible to do so, 
as 93% of the budget is allocated to staffing costs, the only source 
for any significant savings will be through reducing the number of 
people employed within the Division.   Any further significant 
reductions in staff numbers will result in services, either ceasing 
altogether, or being significantly reduced.  

CORP604 (10k) – Reduction in the Occupational Health 
Professional fees budget, which funds the externally provided OH 
physician service.  The introduction of the referral hotline service to 
regulate the number and quality of referrals made to the unit, as 
well as increased capacity created within the professional nursing 
team 3 years ago, has reduced the need for externally purchased 
services. 

CORP705 (15k) – Delete partial hours where 3 post holders have 
reduced their working hours following approved flexible working 
requests. 

CORP806(15k) – Delete Grade 5 administrative support post 
within the Health & Safety team and replace with part-time Grade 3 
clerical post.   

CORP807 (34k) – Delete an Assistant HR Officer post and 
redeploy the postholder to a vacant post within the HR team.  This 
will remove the ‘training grade’ post within the team which has 
been traditionally used to ‘grow our own’ HR Officers.  Should an 
HR Officer vacancy arise which needs to be filled, it will have to be 
advertised on the external market.  The duties of this post will be 
distributed amongst other officers reducing capacity in relation to 
HR data management and provision of workforce data reports.   

CORP808 (2k) – Reductions in non- staffing budgets within the 
Learning, Training and Development team. 
 
 

Page 7



 

6 

 

3.2. Legal Services Division  
 
The Legal Services Division has a budget of £2,031,005.  The 
Division comprises of a number of services which are set out 
below with current budgets and staff numbers:- 
 

Service Budget 
2017/18 

Staffing 
FTE 

Legal Services £885,711 20.89 

Land Charges (£50,712) 3.00 

Legal Childcare £819,441 23.01 

Licensing £590 6.59 

Registrars Service (£21,948) 4.00 

Coroners Service   * £208,030 N/A 

Corporate Support £111,832 4.61 

Mailroom £78,061 4.00 

Total £2,031,005 66.10 

 
* The Coroners Service is operated by City and County of 

Swansea.  The budget figure represents NPT’s contribution 
toward the cost of the service.   

 
Savings proposals 2018/19 
 
The budget for Legal Services consists almost entirely of 
expenditure on staffing.  Provision for legal fees and legal library is 
limited and substantial savings are not available there.  Licensing 
is almost entirely self funding and it is not legally possible to make 
a profit from this service.  The fees for the Register Office are 
almost entirely set by the UK Government. 

Over the years capacity has been taken out of the Property and 
Litigation Legal teams and last year posts were deleted in the 
Childcare Team. 

For next year we have had to turn to the teams that provide 
administrative support to Legal Services, the Directorate and the 
Council corporately and the Land Charges teams; in reality we are 
down to small numbers of staff. 

CORP803 - consists of the deletion of one vacant post in the 
Business Support team and proposals to reorganise the provision 
of administrative support.  This may give rise to the loss of an 

Page 8



 

7 

 

occupied post.  A Management of Change exercise will be 
undertaken to progress the details of this proposal. 

CORP804 - consists of the deletion of a vacant Land Charges 
Assistant post.  It would be necessary to provide support for the 
Land Charges Team from another post in the Business Support 
Team.  A Management of Change exercise is also required for this 
proposal. 

CORP805 – consists of the deletion of a typist post leaving one 
such post for the whole of the Directorate.  Obviously most people 
will undertake work on their own documentation but secretarial 
assistance is required for that of a more complicated nature. 

The overall duties of remaining post holders would have to be 
examined to ensure that they are equipped to provide mutual 
support for the remaining function of the teams. 

Demand for Service 

The very services which are called for in current circumstances are 
those which very often contribute towards the council’s efforts to 
transform services and cut expenditure. These services include 
procurement, contracts with third parties and collaborations such 
as Western Bay and the Swansea Bay City Deal, the letting of 
assets such as community buildings and sports/leisure facilities to 
community groups, advice on personnel issues, equalities and 
decision-making in a time of reducing budgets. Where there are 
challenges to decision-making these require significant amount of 
legal work and both internal and external advice and this becomes 
more difficult with reduced capacity.   

The resilience of the legal teams to deal with events such as 
Pantteg landslip is considerably diminished.  Also, if in-house 
staffing continues to reduce and the work is still there, the only 
other alternative is to put more work out at greater cost. 

Any absence of staff or sudden increase in workloads now has a 
marked effect on the efficiency of the Section and service delivery 
suffers. Loss of experienced staff and anticipated retirements will 
mean that the service will need to be rebuilt in the short to medium 
term. 

 

 

Page 9



 

8 

 

3.3. Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Division 
 
The Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Division has a 
budget of £3,797,238. The division comprises a number of 
services which are set out below: 

Service Budget 
2017/18 

Staffing 
FTE 

Comms. and Marketing -
[...]
nd detailed below are the proposals to achieve that target. 

Corp 801 Staffing Cost Savings (£163k) – These will be 
achieved via the ER/VR and flexi retirement schemes. Continuous 
reviews are required of systems, processes and procedures to 
ensure that the services can continue to be delivered efficiently 
with a reduced workforce. The continued reduction in staffing 
however does place increased pressure on the workforce to deliver 
the services required. 

The staff savings will be implemented throughout 2018/19 not just 
at the start of the year. The full year effect of these reductions in 
staffing will create an estimated saving of £95k for the financial 
year 2019/20. 

Corp 802 Non Staff Savings (£15k) – Through a combination of 
budget monitoring, more efficient working and more automated 
processes, a small amount of non-staff savings have been 
identified. 

One example of a review of systems to help with proposed 
reductions in resources is a proposal to remove the face to face 
service for Council Tax in Port Talbot Civic Centre and replace it 
with a telephone service.  

The numbers of people that use the face to face service are very 
low and whilst staff who come over from Neath to work in the Port 
Talbot Civic do carry out other duties while not dealing with the 
public, the low numbers mean that this isn’t an efficient use of 
resources.  See further details as set out in Appendix 2. 

A trial of the proposal was carried out over a period of 8 working 
days to establish any impacts of removing the face to face service. 
A report on the proposed change and its impacts will be brought in 
due course to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board. 

 
3.6. Other Directorate Management and Third Sector Grants  

 
The Directorate Management budget for 2017/18 amounts to 
£776,067 which funds corporate costs and 5 FTE positions.   
 

Page 18



 

17 

 

In addition, the Directorate manages the Third Sector Grants 
Budget totalling £430,000.  As Members are aware, the grants 
process for 2018/19 is already in progress and a report will be 
forwarded to Policy and Resources Cabinet Board in December to 
award grants for next year.  The current budget projections do not 
assume any cuts in the total Third Sector grant budget for 2018/19. 
However as the Third Sector grant funding scheme assumes that 
the funding varies in line with the Welsh Government Settlement 
the report to the December will highlight considerations in relation 
to the funding cut of 0.4% experienced by this Council.   
 
Summary 
 
Members should note that the Corporate Services total Cash Limit 
in 2017/18 amounts to £16.554m.  This budget is underpinned by 
the use of specific reserves totalling £250,000, which once used 
will need further service reductions in future years.  The current 
year’s budget monitoring position shows a projected underspend 
on the total Corporate Services Budget of some £100k. Provided 
existing reserves are made available in 2018/19 they should be 
sufficient to underpin the proposed base service level as outlined 
in this report.  However once these reserves have been spent 
additional service savings will be required to balance the budget 
from April 2019 onwards.  
 

4. Crime and Disorder Impact 
 
The Council has a legal duty under Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to carry out all its various functions with “due 
regard to the need to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area”. 
 
Individual proposals are being assessed as to their impact on 
crime and disorder and should any specific impact be identified 
these will be identified against individual proposals and 
summarised in final proposals. 
 

5. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to “pay due regard to 
the need to: 
 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

Page 19



 

18 

 

• advance equality of opportunity between per
[...]
ernative service 

provision and a further trial is to be carried out prior to submitting 
a final report for decision on this matter. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Consultation on Corporate Services Budget and Draft Savings 2018/19 to 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


- 23 - 
 

201117 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  20 November 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, J.D.Morgan, S.E.Freeguard, 
M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, A.Llewelyn, 
S.Miller, S.M.Penry and S.Paddison 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, D.Michael, 
S.John, R.George and Mrs.S.Rees 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors D.Jones 
 

 
 
 

 
1. CONSULTATION ON BUDGET AND DRAFT SAVINGS 2018/19 

 
Members scrutinised the report which provided further information 
around the current Corporate Services draft budget consultation 
exercise. 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services provided Members 
with an overview of the budget position explaining that the Council’s 
net revenue budget for 2017/18 was £274.677 million and together 
with grants and incomes resulted in a gross budget of £418 million in 
Council services across the County Borough. The Director also 
highlighted that the Authority invests approximately £50 million per 
year through its capital programme. 
 
The Corporate Director then reminded Members that on 8 November, 
2017, the Council’s Cabinet approved the commencement of the 
public consultation exercise on its draft budget savings for 2018/19 to 
2019/20. The Committee was informed that a projected financial 
saving of £10.24 million would be required to set a balanced budget 



- 24 - 
 

201117 

for the next financial year with a further £13 million needed in the 
following financial year.  
 
Following on, the Head of Human Resources then proceeded to 
provide Members with an overview of the budget proposals for the 
Human Resources division for 2018/19. 
 
Members were informed that the division was formed in 2009, with a 
budget of £2.92 million which has reduced to £2.25 million in 
2017/2018 mainly achieved through reduced staffing costs. 
 
The Head of Human Resources then provided an overview of the 
work of the various teams within the division including the HR 
Employment Support Team, HR Workforce Information Team, Health 
and Safety, Occupation Health Services, Emergency Planning, 
Learning, Training and Development as well as the three Professional 
Teams.  
 
In outlying the specific budget savings proposals the Head of Human 
Resources highlighted that that the division, in relation to staffing 
levels, was the smallest within the Council and, as such, opportunities 
for savings had become very limited. 
 
For Members reference, it was also explained that while non-staffing 
budgets will continue to be scrutinised and reduced wherever 
possible, as 93% of the budget is allocated to staffing costs, the only 
source for any significant savings will be through reducing the 
number of people employed within the division. Any further significant 
reductions in staff numbers will result in services, either ceasing 
altogether, or being significantly reduced. 
 
Members then proceeded to scrutinise specific proposals with the 
initial questions being raised in relation to Health and Safety, 
Occupational Health and Learning, Training and Development. 
 
In relation to Health and Safety, Members enquired as to how 
confident the Head of Human Resources was that such savings could 
be achieved without having an adverse effect particularly in relation to 
health and safety practices and procedures. 
 
The Head of Human Resources pointed out that the Health and 
Safety unit was currently working with ICT officers to progress the 
installation and usage of improved digital administrative systems. 
 



- 25 - 
 

201117 

In addition, it was highlighted that a pilot scheme had been 
undertaken over the past 12 months with the creation of a new 
administrative post (Grade 3) which had proven successful in 
ensuring the unit’s programme of work capacity remained robust 
while also allowing for further budget savings to be achieved. 
 
Members then proceeded to pursue another line of enquiry asking 
whether it would potentially be cost effective to provide psychological 
counselling to staff who were being treated for significant medical 
conditions. 
 
The Head of Human Resources informed Members that the authority 
does already provide a counselling service via the Occupational 
Health Unit for Members of staff. A total of six standard sessions are 
available, following referral, with further support potentially available 
subject to professional assessment.  
 
Turning to Learning, Training and Development Members asked 
whether there was any possibility to progress the development of 
online training for Members and Officers due to the difficulties in car 
parking arrangements at the Council Offices located in The Quays, 
Briton Ferry and to potential secure further cost savings. 
 
The Head of Human Resources explained that access to online 
training was developing and pointed to the establishment and usage 
of the All Wales Academy website portal. Members were informed 
that the online resource provides a variety of training courses and 
learning tools which are readily available. 
 
In addition, use of video call software such as WebEx is also being 
considered to assist with the development of training requirements 
going forward.  
 
Members were then informed that in relation to specific training that 
needed to be conducted ‘face to face’ the Head of Human 
Resources, with the assistance of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration, was looking to try and identify an alternative training 
venue with more adequate car parking provision, particularly in 
relation to the delivery of social care welfare training, however no 
immediate solutions have been identified. 
 
A supplementary question was then asked by Members enquiring as 
to whether the Council paid expenses for Members of Staff 
undertaking work based training. 



- 26 - 
 

201117 

 
The Head of Human Resources referred Members to the Council’s 
Travel and Subsistence Policy which outlined what costs employees 
could reclaim in relation to work based training. 
 
The Head of Legal Services then proceeded to provide Members with 
an overview of the Legal Services 2018/2019 budget savings 
proposals. 
 
Members were provided with a brief overview of the service areas 
within the department before the Head of Legal Services outlined the 
budget savings proposals for the division. 
 
It was explained that the budget for Legal Services consists almost 
entirely of expenditure on staffing. Provision for legal fees and legal 
library is limited and substantial savings are not available in these 
areas.  
 
The Head of Legal Services went on to explain that the Licensing 
section was almost entirely self-funded although it is not legally 
entitled to make a profit from the service. 
 
In relation to the fees for the Registrar’s Office fee levels are also 
almost entirely set by the UK Government. 
 
Members were also informed that over recent years capacity has 
been taken out of the Property and Litigation Legal teams and last 
year posts were deleted in the Childcare Legal team. 
 
Looking ahead to the next financial year the Head of Legal Services 
outlined that the division would have to turn to the teams that provide 
administrative support to Legal Services, the Directorate and the 
Council corporately, as well as the Land Charges team, to consider 
what further savings proposals could be realised to enable additional 
rationalisation. 
 
Providing additional context to the saving proposals the Head of 
Legal Services pointed out that the very services which are called for 
in current circumstances are those very service areas which very 
often contribute towards the council’s efforts to transform services 
and cut expenditure. 
 
These services include procurement, contracts with third parties and 
all collaborations such as Western Bay and the Swansea Bay City 



- 27 - 
 

201117 

Deal to name a few. The Head of Legal services then emphasised 
that where there are challenges to decision-making these require a 
significant amount of legal work and both internal and external advice 
and this becomes increasingly difficulty with reduced capacity. 
 
As a result, it was highlighted to members that the resilience of the 
legal teams to deal with events such as the recent landslip in Pantteg 
is considerably diminished. Furthermore, if the in-house 
administrative support continues to reduce and the work is still there, 
the only other alternative is to put more work out to private contract at 
greater cost. 
 
The Head of Legal Service made clear that due to the year on year  
budget savings any absence of staff or sudden increase in workloads 
now has a marked effect on the efficiency of the section and service 
delivery suffers as a result. Summing up the Head of Legal Services 
advised Members that the loss of experienced staff and anticipated 
retirements will mean that the service will need to be rebuilt in the 
short to medium term. 
 
Following the conclusion of the budget saving summary Members 
asked if the potential budget savings were implemented did the Head  
of Legal Services feel that staff could manage in relation to the 
current and future work demands. 
 
The Head of Legal Services referred Members to his previous 
comments and emphasised that the savings were manageable but 
emphasised that the skill and knowledge level of the department 
would need to be monitored and rebuilt in due course. 
 
Moving on Members were then provided with an overview of the 
budget proposals for the Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services division 2018/2019. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services detailed 
that the division had a budget of just under £3.8million and provided a 
brief overview of the key service areas including the Western Bay 
Regional Commissioning Team for substance Misuse responsibility 
for which had been transferred to the department. 
 
It was pointed out to Members that new legislative burdens, for 
example, major changes to data protection legislation and the 
implementation of statutory requirements outlined around well-being 
of future generations as well as the Welsh Language were placing 



- 28 - 
 

201117 

new financial pressures on the division, as well as requiring additional 
work demand from the existing staffing arrangements for the service 
areas, particularly the corporate strategy unit. 
 
In addition, the Head of Corporate Strategy highlighted the work that 
had been conducted during the past year in relation to the 
establishment of a combined joint Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) 
service with neighbouring authorities. However, despite best efforts 
this arrangement had proven to be unachievable.  
 
As a result of these additional pressures, the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services also highlighted that a report 
looking at the organisational structure of the division was currently 
being prepared and would be presented to the Democratic Services 
Committee in the new year. 
 
Similar to other Heads of Service the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services emphasised that budget saving proposals in 
relation to achieving increased income and reduction to non-staff 
savings presented the greatest risk in terms of the proposals put 
forward. 
 
Members then proceeded to ask a series of questions in relation to 
the relevant savings proposals. Members first enquired whether there 
was any scope to increase funding to the Western Bay Regional 
Commissioning Team due to the level of substance misuse within the 
County Borough and subsequent link to an increase in mortality rates. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services explained 
to Members that the majority of funding available to the Council to 
support such work was provided by Welsh Government via the 
Substance Misuse Action Grant. It was further outlined that as part of 
the work programme of the Regional Area Planning Board an 
evaluation was being undertaken to look at how the grant funding 
was being spent and to maximise ‘value for money’ in key services as 
well as ensuring equity across the region in terms of what the funding 
provision was offering at a local level.  
 
Due to the proposed re-organisation of the Cwm Taf Health Board, 
where there was a proposal to include the County Borough area of 
Bridgend within the Cwm Taf Health Board footprint, the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services made clear that it was 
important that the work of the Regional Area Planning in relation to 



- 29 - 
 

201117 

this area of funding was carefully considered and advised Members 
that they would be kept informed of progress. 
 
Members voiced their frustration at the current level of funding 
provided by Welsh Government in relation to funding to counter 
substance misuse, siting a recent statistic which highlighted that Port 
Talbot ranked as the second highest town within the UK in relation to 
deaths caused by drug use between 2014 - 2016. 
 
In light of Members interest in this matter the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services confirmed that she would be more 
than willing to prepare a further report in relation to funding issues 
around substance misuse, including a breakdown of regional funding 
allocations for comparative purposes, in due course. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services also  
confirmed to Members that she had been elected to chair the 
Western Bay Regional Partnership Board for the next twelve months.  
 
Moving on, Members then enquired about the levels of voluntary 
charitable contributions made to the various charitable causes 
supported by each incoming Mayor of Council asking whether any 
figures could be provided. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services explained 
that the amount of charitable funding raised varied year on year but 
on average between £15,000 - £20,000 was raised with all monies 
being given directly to the nominated charities without any 
administration fee imposed.  
 
Members were also advised civic budget for administering civic 
events had in recent years been reduced from around £50,000 to 
£15,000. In addition, the Mayor of Council, with the support of the 
Deputy Mayor, attends on average between 250-300 engagements 
throughout the civic year. The Head of Corporate Strategy also 
informed Members that work was currently underway with the Mayor 
of Council to look at ways of renewing the civic event programme 
making it more relevant and reflective of local communities. 
 
Members then proceeded to raise an operational enquiry in relation to 
Customer Services asking whether there was a possibility of 
simplifying the English and Welsh language automated message 
channels to ensure individuals using the system were able to have 



- 30 - 
 

201117 

similar journey experiences lasting equally the same amount of time 
whatever language they preferred to use. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services noted the 
comment and confirmed that the current messaging would be 
examined to see if any potential improvements could be made to the 
user experience. 
 
Following a number of other incidental questions Members then 
moved on to be provided with an overview of the budget proposals for 
the ICT and Procurement Services Division. 
 
The Head of ICT and Procurement detailed that the division was 
responsible for providing support and all ICT functions across the 
Council’s departments including its schools, while also retaining 
responsibility for all corporate procurement activity within the 
authority. 
 
For Members information the Head of ICT and Procurement 
explained that despite continued budget and staff reductions, the 
division is still perceived as one that performs well, operates 
strategically and is extremely flexible in adapting its work programme 
to meet the Council’s changing needs and priorities. 
 
As a part of the budget savings proposals the Head of ICT and 
Procurement highlighted that the division had a budget of just over 
£4.2 million and similar to other Heads of Service provided a brief 
overview of the key service areas with a savings target. 
 
In looking to achieve the division budget savings the Head of ICT and 
Procurement told Members that this would undoubtedly result in a 
reduction in development support capacity with service requests 
taking longer to complete. Furthermore, a number of posts currently 
underpinned by departmental reserves would be exhausted by March 
2019. 
 
Nevertheless, the Head of ICT and Procurement pointed out that 
continued effort would be maintained to maximise income generation 
and/or collaborative opportunities to offset job losses and service 
issues. 
 
Members were also informed that due to a number of unexpected 
Early Retirement/Voluntary Redundancy (ER/VR) staff departures in 
2017/18 will partly go towards achieving savings targets in 



- 31 - 
 

201117 

2018/2019. In the medium term however, the Head of ICT and 
Procurement highlighted that in order to help other departments meet 
their service needs and FFP savings will require the ICT division to 
restructure in order to maximise the skills and resources it has 
available. 
 
The Head of ICT and Procurement concluded by making clear that 
further work to ascertain whether additional income could be 
generated for subsequent years was ongoing and if opportunities 
could not be found then this would impact in staffing, capacity and 
services provision within the department. 
Turning to the Financial Services division Members were then 
provided with a brief summary of the relevant budget proposals by 
the Head of Financial Services which included the reduction in 
staffing levels across the various teams as well as a requirement to 
reduce spend on non-staff expenditure heads. 
 
Similar to the other Heads of Service the Head of Financial Services 
provided an overview of the service areas and budget savings targets 
pointing out that the division had a budget of just over £3.5 million.  
 
For the assistance of Members the Head of Financial Services 
provided an example of a review of systems to help with proposed 
reductions in departmental resources. Members were informed that 
this would involve the removal of face to face service for Council tax 
enquiries in the Port Talbot Civic Centre to be replaced by a 
telephone service. 
 
The Head of Financial Services explained that the number of people 
using the current face to face service remained very low and whilst 
staff who provide service are able to carry out other duties while not 
dealing with the public, the low numbers mean that this isn’t an 
efficient use of resources. 
 
It was explained to Members that a trial of the proposal had been 
carried out over eight working days to establish any impacts of 
removing the face to face service, with a report on the proposed 
change and its impacts due to be brought before the Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Board in due course. 
 
In summation Members enquired in relation to all the budget savings 
proposals detailed by the Heads of Service what overlying risks 
remained to achieve the required over-arching budget savings. 
 



- 32 - 
 

201117 

The Corporate Director for Finance and Corporate Services informed 
Members that the Corporate Services total cash limit in 2017/18 
amounted to just over £16.55 million. The Corporate Director 
continued by explaining that this budget was underpinned by the use 
of specific reserves totalling £250,000, which once used will require 
further service reduction in future years. 
 
In relation to the current year’s budget monitoring position, the 
Corporate Director highlighted that this showed a projected 
underspend on the total corporate services budget of some £100,000. 
As such, provided existing reserves are made available in 2018/19 
they should be sufficient to underpin the proposed base service level 
for the directorate. 
 
However, the Corporate Director made clear that once these reserves 
had been spent additional service savings would be required to 
balance the budget from April 2019 onwards. 
 
In conclusion, Members made clear their support for officers in 
maintaining careful risk management monitoring in relation to 
achieving the various budget savings while voicing their concern for 
the ongoing long term mental health and physical well-being of all 
members of staff who will be require to ensure the savings are 
obtainable. In addition, Members also emphasised their desire to  
ensure that all current and future budget savings proposals remained 
fair and equitable with no one division or department taking an 
unreasonable level of budget cuts. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


